

MARCH 2008

In this Issue: 3% Growth this year, 4% next

- GDP • Inflation • Wage Trends
- Exchequer Finances • The Irish Labour Market

# the outlook

Trends in the Irish Economy

## 3% Growth this year, 4% next

We now know that the Irish economy grew by 5.3% in 2007, exactly in line with the post-millennium trend. Growth dipped below potential in the second half of the year, however, and this pattern looks set to continue through 2008 and into 2009, with GDP set to expand by 3% this year and 4% next.

**House completions look set to fall sharply...**

Ireland has experienced cyclical slowdowns before (most recently 2003-2004) and no doubt will again but each cycle has a different driver. The prime factor behind this cyclical slowdown is falling residential construction, with house completions set to decline to 50,000 this year from over 78,000 in 2007, before recovering in 2009. This rapid supply response by the building sector is ultimately positive for the housing market but is negative for output, knocking 1.3% off GDP in 2008. State spending on non-residential construction which is projected to rise by over 10% will provide only a partial offset, with the result that construction output as a whole is forecast to decline by over 5%.

**...contributing to a period of sub-trend growth.**

Housing construction will fall from 9.2% of GDP to 7.7% on these forecasts, as the other components of GDP are set to grow, albeit at a more modest pace than of late. Consumer spending is forecast to increase by 4% in real terms, from 5.4% last year, in response to slower growth in household disposable income, in turn reflecting a deceleration in employment creation and a mild easing in wage growth; employment growth will average 40,000, with job losses in construction offset by further gains in the service sector, and earnings will rise by 4.7% from 5.3% in 2007. Exports are forecast to grow by 5%, following an 8.2% rise in 2007, with the slower pace of expansion reflecting the euro's appreciation

and weaker growth in Ireland's major export markets. Last year saw some €19bn in FDI inflows into Ireland, equivalent to 10% of GDP, so this export forecast may be conservative.

The global economy has proved resilient, despite the weakness of the US economy, but this has also pushed up commodity prices, including food and energy, preventing a more rapid deceleration in inflation than one would normally see at this stage of the cycle. Despite this we still expect CPI inflation to fall, averaging 3.6% in 2008 from 4.9% last year. This will provide some support for real incomes, and we envisage a half point cut in ECB rates, although the recent spike in headline inflation clouds the timing issue.

The impact of the turbulence seen in financial markets since last August also adds to the uncertainty and provides a downside risk. The global supply of credit may also be curtailed for a time and, as a result, we now expect a less rapid recovery in 2009 with growth set to pick up to 4%. Any period of sub-trend growth is likely to adversely impact Government finances and 2008 is unlikely to be an exception; we expect a €1bn shortfall in tax receipts relative to Budget projections, giving rise to a €2.8bn General Government Deficit. The latter is equivalent to 1.4% of GDP, to put it in context, and as such in line with the EU average.

*Dr. Dan McLaughlin  
March 2008.*

# outlook

## GDP

Trend growth in  
2007...

...but falling  
residential  
construction will  
continue to  
dampen activity.

The Irish economy grew by 5.3% in 2007 according to the recently published estimate from the CSO, which is in line with the average annual growth since the year 2000. The rise in consumer spending, at 5.4%, was stronger than the post-millennium average (4.9%), as were exports (8.2% against a trend of 5.2%), but this was offset by weaker capital formation, with zero growth recorded against a trend of 5%. The latter component also included a fall in building and construction (a 3.3% decline), driven by a substantial reduction in house-building, with completions of 78,000 compared with some 88,000 in 2006.

Construction spending on new housing fell by over 12% in 2007 according to the CSO and we forecast a 15% decline in 2008, which will reduce GDP by 1.3%. This may be partially offset by increased spending on improvements and a rise in non-residential investment (the 2008 Budget projected a 10% plus increase in voted capital) but building and construction output as a whole is forecast to decline by over 5%. Spending on machinery and equipment is expected to be flat, with the result that total capital formation is forecast to fall by some 4%.

The decline in construction output is already leading to job losses in that sector, and although this will be more than offset by job creation in the services sector the net result will be slower overall employment growth in 2008. Employment grew by 67,000 in the year to the fourth quarter of 2007, nonetheless, so even if job growth slows to only some 20,000 by Q4 2008,

this still leaves the annual average rise in employment at 40,000 for the year on our forecast.

Wage growth is also likely to slow somewhat in response to the softening in labour demand and we forecast a 4.7% rise in average earnings, from 5.3% in 2007. Sluggish tax growth on incomes will provide a partial offset but we expect nominal household income growth to slow to around 7.5% from an estimated 9% the previous year. Inflation, too, should slow, so providing more support for real incomes, although the recent spike in food prices means that the deceleration in inflation will not be as pronounced as we have previously envisaged. Households may also choose to save a greater share of this disposable income given the uncertain international backdrop and the rise in unemployment. Recent declines in housing and equity wealth will not help, although research has not found a strong link between wealth and Irish consumption. The trend in real disposable income is the main driver and so we project a 4% rise in real consumer spending, from 5.4% last year.

On the external side, there is much comment to the effect that Ireland has lost competitiveness, but this should be put in context; Irish unit labour costs in manufacturing fell by 40% relative to Ireland's main trading partners in the ten years to 2004, and by 2007 the figure was still 35%. Moreover, Irish manufacturing in 2007 had its best year since 2002, with output growth of 7.5%, including 3.7% in the indigenous sector. Last year also saw

# outlook

FDI inflows amounting to €19bn equivalent to 10% of Irish GDP. One might expect some slowing in export growth in 2008, nonetheless, given the stronger euro and weaker growth in the US, the UK and the euro area; we forecast a 5% rise in export volumes, against a 4% increase in imports. The result is a positive contribution to economic growth from the external sector.

decline in inflation, but the big cyclical swing is likely to be from the construction sector, as housing output will not fall forever - we expect house-building to recover to 55,000 from 50,000 this year. This contributes to a recovery in construction output of some 3% which therefore turns from a negative contributor to GDP to a positive.

...leading to 3%  
growth in 2008...

The net result is that GDP growth in 2008 is forecast at 3%, with a similar rise in GNP. This is clearly below the recent trend and the economy's potential growth rate, so unemployment is set to rise; we forecast an average unemployment rate of 5.5% this year. The economy has experienced sub-trend growth before (more recently in 2003-2004) and no doubt will again. So the issue is how long the cyclical slowdown is likely to last and in this case there are two complicating factors, one relating to the strength of commodity prices and the other to the credit crunch that hit financial markets last August. Ordinarily, we might expect ECB rates to fall substantially in response to a cyclical downturn in Europe, but in this case the fall may be limited to half a point, reflecting the persistence of above target inflation.

...and a mild  
recovery to 4% in  
2009.

Furthermore, the credit crunch may dampen lending somewhat and so act as another brake on a quick rebound. Consequently, we expect a relatively slow recovery in 2009, with growth to average 4% and unemployment to stay around 5.5%. Consumer spending may well pick up some momentum, helped by a further

## Irish Economy Forecasts

GDP (% change)	2006	2007	2008(f)	2009(f)
Personal Consumption	5.7	5.4	4.0	4.5
Government Consumption	5.3	6.7	5.0	3.0
Capital Formation	3.1	0.2	-3.9	3.0
Stocks (% GDP)	0.8	-0.1	0.3	0.3
Exports	4.4	8.2	5.0	5.0
Imports	4.4	6.4	3.8	5.0
GDP	5.7	5.3	3.0	4.0
GNP	6.5	4.5	3.0	4.0

# outlook

## Inflation

**Inflation peaked in early 2007...**

**...but food prices now keeping CPI stubbornly high.**

The headline inflation rate in Ireland, as measured by the CPI, reached a cyclical peak of 5.2% in January 2007, and spent the rest of that year in a 4.6%-5.1% range, yielding an average of 4.9% for 2007 as a whole. This was the highest reading since 2000 and we envisaged a deceleration in 2008, in large part due to a number of favourable base effects. Oil prices, for example, rose by over 50% in euro terms, pulling the annual inflation rate in the energy component up to over 10% last November, and this is unlikely to be repeated in 2008. Similarly, mortgage costs rose sharply in the first half of 2007, reflecting higher ECB rates, and so the annual inflation rate in this component would be expected to decelerate even if rates have peaked, let alone start to fall.

The evidence for the year to date is that these factors are indeed at work, but the benefit is being offset by accelerating inflation in other components. Food prices have risen sharply over the past year, boosting inflation across most of the developed world, and Ireland is no exception; food and non-alcoholic beverages rose by 2.2% in the first two months of 2008, taking the annual inflation rate in that category to 8.5%, from 1.1% twelve months earlier. The Irish rate of food inflation now exceeds the eurozone average, (5.8%), which is rather surprising given that the euro has appreciated by over 12% against sterling over the past six months and that around one-third of Irish imports come from the UK, with a much higher percentage in the food sector.

The spike in food prices largely explains why inflation rose again in February, to 4.8%, having fallen to 4.3% in January, with the implication that the average inflation rate for the year will now be higher than we had envisaged - we now forecast CPI inflation to average 3.6% in 2008, although with a steady deceleration through the year, to around 3% by December.

From an international perspective the HICP measure of inflation is a better gauge of Ireland's relative price performance as it is the standard used across the European Union. Inflation on that definition averaged 2.8% in 2007, against the euro area figure of 2.2%, and we expect an average of 3% for Ireland in 2008. This measure excludes mortgage costs, among other items, and so is not prone to the large cyclical swings seen in the CPI as a result of the interest rate cycle.

Inflation (CPI, % change)	2007	2008(e)
Quarter 1	5.0	4.5
Quarter 2	5.0	3.7
Quarter 3	4.8	3.2
Quarter 4	4.8	3.0
Year	4.9	3.6

# outlook

## Wage Trends

There is no official data on the trend in average earnings in the economy but quarterly figures are available for the main sectors, albeit not on a timely basis. From those published it appears that wage growth picked up in 2007, averaging 5.3%, from 4.9% in 2006.

**Wage inflation  
accelerated in  
2007...**

The Public Sector is the single largest employer in the economy, with a workforce in excess of 360,000, equivalent to over 17% of total employment. Pay growth in the sector has slowed, following the substantial gains made in the latter part of 2004 as a result of a benchmarking award, with the annual rise in weekly earnings decelerating to 4% in the third quarter of 2007, from an average 5.1% in the first half of the year. Pay rates in other areas of the economy are more closely related to market forces and many have seen an acceleration. The annual growth in weekly earnings in the financial sector was 7.5% in the first half of 2007, which followed a rise of 6.9% in 2006. Earnings in industry also picked up in 2007, averaged 5% growth in the first half of the year, from 3.5% in 2006, although distribution did see a modest deceleration, to 4.3% in the third quarter from 5.8% in 2006. Pay also picked up sharply in construction, which is surprising given the output trend in that industry; weekly earnings rose by 6.9% in the year to the fourth quarter, to leave the average for 2007 at 6% from less than 2% in 2006.

**...but is likely to  
slow below 5%  
this year.**

The general trend is therefore indicative of a market where labour is scarce rather than plentiful, with estimated wage growth of 5.5% across the economy as a whole in the first half of 2007. A modest slowdown

may have begun in the second half, but wage inflation probably averaged at least 5.3% for 2007 as a whole.

The trend is likely to be softer in 2008 however. The public sector has not received any special increases from the recent benchmarking award and wage inflation is likely to drift lower in those sectors open to market forces, given that employment growth is set to slow and unemployment to rise. Consequently, we expect wage growth for the economy at large to average 4.7% this year, which would be the weakest since 2003.

# outlook

## Exchequer Finances

2008 Budget was expansionary...

...and tax revenue is already behind target.

The 2008 Budget, delivered in December 2007, was predicated on real GDP growth of 3%, which is below the economy's potential growth rate and compares with growth in excess of 5% last year. Consequently, one might expect that the Government's fiscal position would have deteriorated on cyclical grounds, from the small General Government surplus recorded in 2007 (0.5% of GDP). In fact, the Minister for Finance chose to adopt an expansionary fiscal policy, with the result that the General Government deficit is forecast at 0.9% of GDP, instead of the 0.3% that would have occurred on cyclical grounds alone.

The 2008 Budget did incorporate a slowdown in the growth of voted current spending, to 9.3% from over 12% last year, but the Minister chose to maintain strong growth in capital spending - gross voted capital expenditure rose by over 10%. Tax receipts in contrast, are projected to rise by only 3.5%, which is below the forecast rise in nominal GDP (5.5%). This reflects an expectation that the housing market will continue to weaken (stamp duty is projected to fall by over 10%) and slow growth in employment and wages, bringing the forecast rise in income tax to only 2.4%.

This moderation in revenue growth still leaves the current Budget balance in strong surplus (€4.8bn), but this is more than offset by the projected capital deficit

of €9.6bn, yielding an exchequer shortfall of €4.9bn, or €1.8bn in terms of the General Government deficit (which adjusts for items like payments to the National Pension Reserve Fund and the surplus in the Social Insurance Fund).

The risks to that Budget arithmetic lie to the downside, judging by developments in the first two months of the year. Income tax and stamp duty are in line with expectations, but capital taxes are over €260m behind the expected monthly profile, with other substantial shortfalls in VAT (€200m) and corporation tax (€100m). As a result total tax receipts are already over €500m behind expectations. The official view is that it is too early in the year to draw definite conclusions as to the trend in revenue relative to target, which is reasonable, but the authorities may have underestimated the impact of last year's plunge in the Irish equity market on capital taxes, for example. Consequently, we are inclined to pencil in a shortfall in tax revenue of some €1bn, implying that the General Government deficit will be €2.8bn, equivalent to 1.4% of GDP and hence comfortably within the 3% limit set down in the Growth and Stability Pact.

Exchequer Finances (Eur bn)	2007	2008 (budget)	2008 (f)
Current Spending	40.9	44.8	44.8
- Voted	37.0	40.4	40.4
- Non-Voted	3.9	4.4	4.4
Revenue	47.9	49.6	48.6
- Tax	47.2	48.9	47.9
- Other	0.7	0.7	0.7
Current Budget Balance	7.0	4.8	3.8
Capital Balance	-8.6	-9.6	-9.6
Exchequer Balance	-1.6	-4.9	-5.9
General Government Balance		-1.8	-2.8

# outlook

## The Irish Labour Market

Employment growth set to slow further...

...pushing the unemployment rate up to 5.5%.

Irish employment growth in this economic cycle peaked in the summer of 2005, (annual job creation was 101,000) and has been decelerating since, albeit at a very mild pace. Annual employment growth in the fourth quarter of 2007, for example, was 67,000 and as such only marginally softer than Q3 figure, although down from the 86,000 recorded twelve months earlier.

Employment fell in two categories in Q4, manufacturing and construction, the latter by some 6,000, which is the first decline in this cycle, although such a move had been anticipated by analysts for some time. These job losses were dwarfed by substantial gains in the service sector, notably in wholesale and retail (+24,000), the financial sector (21,000), health (11,000) and hotels (8,000).

Labour force growth, in contrast, accelerated in Q4, showing an annual increase of 78,000, with the result that the level of unemployment rose to 101,000 from 90,000 in Q4 2006. The unemployment rate therefore picked up, to 4.5% from 4.2% twelve months earlier. Immigration is now playing an even bigger role in terms of labour supply, accounting for some 50,000 of the 78,000 annual growth in the fourth quarter, which alongside data revisions took the migrant share of total employment to 15.6%. Ireland is still seeing domestically driven labour force growth, of course, with a natural rise of 13,000 augmented by another 15,000 stemming from the long-term upward trend in participation.

For 2008, we expect further job losses in construction and therefore slower growth in total employment, with the annual gain falling to some 20,000 by the fourth quarter. The annual average growth in employment will be much higher, at around 40,000, nonetheless, given the starting base. This is equivalent to a 1.9% rise in the total at work, compared to the 3.6% figure seen in 2007. Labour force growth is likely to slow, too, in part due to lower net migrant inflows and we project a 65,000 rise in the supply of labour in 2008. This leaves the level of unemployment at 125,000 or 5.5% of the labour force. An upturn in the unemployment rate is already evident in the recent data: the monthly Live Register, which measures the claimant count, has seen a sharp rise in January and February, perhaps reflecting a step-up in the pace of construction lay-offs, pushing the unemployment rate up to 5.2%.

### Labour Market (annual average '000)

	2006	2007	2008 (f)
Employment	2,044	2,117	2,157
Labour Force	2,138	2,218	2,282
Unemployment	95	101	125
Rate (%)	4.4	4.5	5.5

# contact



## Bank of Ireland Global Markets

Colvill House, Talbot Street, Dublin 1, Ireland  
Tel: +353 1 799 3000  
Fax: +353 1 799 3035  
e-mail: [info@boigm.com](mailto:info@boigm.com)

[www.boi.ie/globalmarkets](http://www.boi.ie/globalmarkets)

Chief Executive - Austin Jennings  
Head of Global Customer Business - Deirdre Flannery

## Economic Research Unit (ERU)

Tel: +353 1 609 3341  
e-mail: [eru@boigm.com](mailto:eru@boigm.com)

Listen to Daily Commentary on Freephone: 1800 60 70 60

Chief Economist, Bank of Ireland - Dr. Dan McLaughlin  
Senior Economist - Michael Crowley

## Corporate & Institutional Sales

Freephone: 1800 30 30 03 (Corporate)  
Tel: +353 1 790 0000  
Freephone: 1800 60 70 40 (Institutional)  
Tel: +353 1 670 2652  
Tel: +353 1 609 3277 (Property)

Deputy Head of Customer Group - John Moclair  
Corporate - Paul Shanley  
Institutions - Gavin Rylands  
Property & Specialised Finance - Ed Preston  
Corporate Banking Relationship Manager - Eamon McManamy

## Business Banking & Retail Sales

Freephone: 1800 790 153  
Tel: +353 1 609 4343/4300  
Tel: +353 1 609 4330 (branch sales team)  
Tel: +353 1 609 3509

Head of Retail Sales & Customer Group Operations - Aine McCleary  
Business Development & Sales Management - Adrienne McNally  
Business Banking Sales - Leslie Cosgrave  
Branch Sales - Liam Connolly  
Dealer Assistants - Osna O'Connor

## Global Markets United Kingdom (UK)

Eastcheap Court, 11 Philpot Lane, London, EC3M 8BA  
Tel: +44 (0) 20 7560 8600  
[www.boigm.co.uk](http://www.boigm.co.uk)

Managing Director - Peter Goshawk  
Chief Dealer - Liam Whelan  
Head of Business Development - Duncan Wilson  
Team Heads - Tom Turney, Kai Fisher, Mark Doody, Jacqueline Mathieson,  
Andrew Law, Sandra Perry

## Corporate Treasury Team

Freephone: 0800 039 0038

## Treasury Team (Regional)

Freephone: 0800 169 5415

## Global Markets United States (US)

300 First Stamford Place  
Stamford, CT 06902  
Tel: +1 203 391 5555  
Fax: +1 203 391 5901

Head of US - Darsh Mariyappa  
Head of US Corporate Sales - Joe Connolly  
Team Heads, Customer Group - Garreth Boyle, Mike McGuinness  
Flavio Paparella, Breda Ryan  
Team Heads, Trading Group - Derek Doody, Jose Ruiz

## Global Products Team

Tel: +353 1 790 0040

Global Head of Structured Business - Brian Vaughan

## Marketing Department

Tel: +353 1 6093302

Head of Marketing - Damien Daly  
Team Heads - Patrick O'Sullivan, Andrew Hearnden, Mairead Magill,  
Suzanne McGann, Eva Koenig, Gillian Coghill

Other publications by ERU include:

- Daily Market Commentary
- Weekly Market Commentary
- Bulletin Xtra
- the Bulletin - economic review and forecast
- The Irish Property Review - a quarterly analysis of the Irish property market
- UK Review - a quarterly commentary on trends in the UK economy

## Disclaimer

Produced by the Economic Research Unit at Bank of Ireland Global Markets ("GM"). Bank of Ireland is regulated by the Financial Regulator. In the UK, Bank of Ireland is authorised by the Financial Regulator in Ireland and by the Financial Services Authority; regulated by the Financial Services Authority for the conduct of UK business. This document is for information purposes only and GM is not soliciting any action based upon it. GM believes any information contained herein to be accurate but GM does not warrant its accuracy and accepts no responsibility whatsoever for any loss or damage caused by any act or omission made as a result of the information contained in this document. No prices or rates mentioned are bids or offers by GM to purchase or sell any currencies, securities or financial instruments. Except as otherwise may be specifically agreed, GM has not acted nor will act as a fiduciary, financial or investment adviser with respect to any derivative transaction that it has executed or will execute. Any investment, trading and hedging decision of a party will be based on its own judgement and not upon any view expressed by GM. You should obtain independent legal advice before making any investment decision. Any expressions of opinion reflect current opinions as at 26th March 2008. This publication is based on information available before 26th March 2008. For private circulation only. Not to be reproduced in whole or in part without prior permission.